Specification (SRS) Documents, Development and Maintenance.  It was 
also requested to accord administrative approval for the first stage of this 
Second Phase of Project which is the preparation of the SRS Documents 
and the IT Infrastructure analysis and requirement, at a cost of 
Rs.1,75,00,000/- (Rs One crore seventy-five lakh) only.  The proposal has 
been approved by Chairman, CBT is placed before the CBT for post facto 
ratification. 

Proposal: The proposal contained in Para 16 above is placed before 
the Central Board for approval. 

Item No. 16: Grant of Exemption by the Appropriate Government under

[...]

The erstwhile Para 11(3)  (deleted through amendment dated 22.08.2014) of 
Employees’ Pension Scheme, 1995 provided the clause for considering higher 
wage as pensionable salary under  Employees’ Pension Scheme, 1995 and  is 
reproduced below:- 

“The maximum pensionable salary shall be limited to [Rupees six thousand 
and five hundred/Rs. 6500/-] per month. 
Provided that if at the option of the employers and employee, contribution 
paid on salary exceeding [Rupees six thousand and five hundred/Rs. 6500/-
] per month from the date of commencement of this Scheme or from the 
date salary exceeds [Rupees six thousand and five hundred/Rs. 6500/- ] 
whichever is later, and 8.33 percent Share of the employers thereof is 
remitted into the Pension Fund; pensionable salary shall be based on such 
higher salary.” 
This provision for contributing on higher wages in Pension Fund continued 
from 16.11.1995 to 31.08.2014 in the EPS, 1995 as a legal provision.